rate-making purposes that there are 349.8 residential equivalents.  To calculate the

monthly revenue requirement of $13,079, Staff has divided the total revenue

requirement from sewer rates of $156,944 by 12 months.  Dividing the monthly revenue

requirement by the 349.8 residential equivalents calculates a flat residential rate of

$37.39 per month.  Staff recommends the Commission direct Mallard Point to bill each

-3- Staff Report
Case No. 2003-00284

residential customer the flat monthly rate and to bill the commercial customer the

monthly flat rate per residential equivalent.

Signatures

________________________________
Prepared by: Mark C. Frost
Financial Analyst, Water and Sewer
Revenue Requirements Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

________________________________
Prepared by: Eddie Beavers
Rate Analyst, Communications, Water
and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Division of Financial Analysis

________________________________
Prepared by: James Rice
Engineer, Water and Sewer Branch
Division of Engineering

ATTACHMENT A
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2003-00284

MALLARD POINT� S REQUESTED
PRO FORMA OPERATIONS

Test Period Pro Forma Pro Forma
Actual Adjustments Ref. Operations

Operating Revenues:
Flat Rate Revenues $ 127,443 $ 2,356 $ 129,799
Late Penalty Payments 0 125 125

Total Operating Revenues $ 127,443 $ 2,481 $ 129,924
Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maint. Exp:
Owner/Manager Fee $ 0 $ 3,600 $ 3,600
Sludge Hauling 7,200 (3,140) 4,060
Utility Service � Water 7,800 (6,805) 995
Other - Labor, Mat. & Exp. 26,000 (26,000) 0
Fuel & Power 0 5,579 5,579
Testing 0 16,000 16,000
Chemicals 2,000 650 2,650
Routine Maint. Fee 0 13,200 13,200
Maintenance � Labor 0 25,915 25,915
Maintenance 0 27,128 27,128
Office Supplies 1,250 (1,050) 200
Outside Services 10,800 (3,553) 7,247
Insurance 1,420 (19) 1,401

Total Operation & Maint. $ 56,470 $ 51,505 $ 107,975
Depreciation 0 24,413 24,413
Amortization 0 565 565
Taxes Other than Income Tax 1,967 (1,700) 267

Total Operating Expenses $ 58,437 $ 74,783 $ 133,220
Net Operating Income $ 69,006 $ (72,302) $ (3,296)
Other Deductions:

Interest Exp. $ 33,242 $ 3,834 $ 37,076
Supplies & Parts 62,317 (62,317) 0

Total Other Deductions $ 95,559 $ (58,483) $ 37,076

Net Income $ (26,553) $ (13,819) $ (40,372)

ATTACHMENT B
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2003-00284

STAFF� S RECOMMENDED
PRO FORMA OPERATIONS

Test Period Pro Forma Pro Forma
Actual Adjustments Ref. Operations

Operating Revenues:
Flat Rate Revenues $ 127,443 $ 3,105 (a) $ 130,548
Late Penalty Payments 0 125 (b) 125

Total Operating Revenues $ 127,443 $ 3,230 $ 130,673
Operating Expenses:

Operation & Maint. Exp:
Owner/Manager Fee $ 0 $ 0 (c) $ 0
Sludge Hauling 7,200 (3,140) (d) 4,060
Utility Service � Water 7,800 (6,805) (e) 995
Other - Labor, Mat. & Exp. 26,000 (26,000) (f) 0
Fuel & Power 0 5,579 (g) 5,579
Testing 0 10,800 (h) 10,800
Chemicals 2,000 650 (i) 2,650
Routine Maint. Fee 0 13,200 (j) 13,200
Maintenance � Labor 0 25,915 (k) 25,915
Maintenance 0 6,699 (l) 6,699
Office Supplies 1,250 (1,050) (m) 200
Outside Services 10,800 (5,553) (n) 5,247
Insurance 1,420 (19) (o) 1,401

Total Operation & Maint. Exp. $ 56,470 $ 20,276 $ 76,746
Depreciation 0 21,765 (p) 21,765
Amortization 0 5,663 (q) 5,663
Taxes Other than Income Tax 1,967 (1,700) (r) 267

Total Operating Expenses $ 58,437 $ 46,004 $ 104,441
Net Operating Income $ 69,006 $ (42,774) $ 26,232
Other Deductions:

Interest Exp. $ 33,242 $ 5,144 (s) $ 38,386
Supplies & Parts 62,317 (62,317) (t) 0

Total Other Deductions $ 95,559 $ (57,173) $ 38,386

Net Income $ (26,553) $ 14,399 $ (12,154)

ATTACHMENT C
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 2003-00284

STAFF� S DISCUSSIONS ON THE
PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

BACKGROUND

In Mallard Point� s last rate case proceeding,1 Staff noted that Mallard Point had

not retained its invoices for calendar year 1993 and that the canceled checks were not

available for its review.   The records Staff relied upon to conduct its limited review

were the accountant� s workpapers, the copies of invoices provided by T.M. Regan, and

the expense schedule provided by Kentucky Utilities Company (� KU� ).

In 1997 the Commission� s Financial Audits Branch Staff (� Audit Staff� ) attempted